Company Number: 3450962. Name of Company: **THE LONDON LEE VALLEY** 

PARTNERSHIP LIMITED.

Nature of Business: Promotion and Development of Business in the Lee Valley.

Type of Liquidation: Members

Address of Registered Office: Smith & Williamson, Prospect House, 2 Athenaeum Road, London N20 9YU. Liquidator's Name and Address: Stephen Robert Cork, Prospect House, 2 Athenaeum Road, London N20 9YU.

Office Holder Number: 8627. Date of Appointment: 10 April 2003.

By whom Appointed: Members. (127)

# Notices to Creditors

# ACRAMAN (309) LIMITED

I hereby give notice that I, Peter W Engel, of Solomon Hare Business Rescue, Oakfield House, Oakfield Grove, Clifton, Bristol BS8 2BN, was appointed Liquidator of the above-named Company, following an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 8 April 2003. I hereby give notice pursuant to Rule 4.182(A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that the Creditors of the Company must send details in writing of any claim against the Company to me at the above address by 30 May 2003. I also give notice under the provision of Rule 4.182(A)(6) that I intend to make a final distribution to Creditors who have submitted claims otherwise a distribution will be made without regard to the claim of any person in respect of debt not already proven. No further public advertisement of invitation to prove debts will be given. It should be noted that the Directors of the Company have made a Statutory Declaration that they have made a full inquiry into the affairs of the Company and that they are of the opinion that the Company will be able to pay its debts in full within a period of 12 months from the commencement of the winding-up.

P W Engel, Liquidator

8 April 2003.

(917)

(875)

### **K & J HOLDINGS LIMITED**

Notice is hereby given, under Rule 4.182A of the Insolvency Rules 1986. that it is the intention of the Joint Liquidators to declare a First and Final Distribution to Creditors in respect of the above-named Company. Creditors who have not yet done so are required, on or before 31 May 2003 (the last date for proving), to send their proofs of debt in writing to the undersigned Tim Walsh, of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham B3 2DT, the Joint Liquidator of the Company, and, if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the Joint Liquidators to be necessary. It should be noted that, after this date, the Joint Liquidators have the right to defray any outstanding expenses of the winding-up from the assets of the Company, and to make any distributions which they may think fit, without further regard to Creditors claims which were not proved within the above mentioned period.

T Walsh, Joint Liquidator

NOTE. All known Creditors have been or will be paid in full. 15 April 2003.

#### **OSBORNE BEST COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED**

We, Malcolm Edward Fergusson and David Malcolm Walker, of Haines Watts, Park House, Park Square West, Leeds LS1 2PS, give notice in accordance with Rule 4.106(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, that we were appointed Joint Liquidators of the above-named Company on 3 April 2003

Notice is further given that the Creditors of the above-named Company, which is being voluntarily wound up, are required, on or before 2 June 2003, to prove their debts by sending to the undersigned, Malcolm Edward Fergusson and David Malcolm Walker, of Haines Watts, Park House, Park Square West, Leeds LS1 2PS, the Joint Liquidators of the Company, written statements of the amounts they claim to be due to them from the Company, and, if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary evidence as may appear to the Liquidators to be necessary. A Creditor who has not proved his debt before the declaration of any Dividend is not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in it, the distribution of that Dividend or any other Dividend declared before his debt was proved.

M E Fergusson and D M Walker, Joint Liquidators

NOTE. This notice is purely formal. All known Creditors have been or will be paid in full but if a person considers he has a claim against the Company he should send in his claim forthwith. 10 April 2003. (869)

#### SEACROFT OF NEWQUAY LIMITED

I hereby give notice that I, Peter W Engel, of Solomon Hare Business Rescue, Oakfield House, Oakfield Grove, Clifton, Bristol BS8 2BN, was apponted Liquidator of the above-named Company, following an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company, held on 8 April 2003.

I hereby give notice pursuant to Rule 4.182(A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that the Creditors of the Company must send details in writing of any claim against the Company to me at the above address by 30 May 2003. I also give notice under the provision of Rule 4.182(A)(6) that I intend to make a final distribution to Creditors who have submitted claims, otherwise a distribution will be made without regard to the claim of any person in respect of a debt not already proven. No further public advertisement of invitation to prove debts will be given. It should be noted that the Directors of the Company have made a Statutory Declaration that they have made a full inquiry into the affairs of the Company and that they are of the opinion that the Company will be able to pay its debts in full within a period of 12 months from the commencement of the winding-up.

P W Engel, Liquidator

8 April 2003.

#### THE LONDON LEE VALLEY PARTNERSHIP LIMITED

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Rule 11.2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that the last date for proving debts against the above-named Company, which is being voluntarily wound up, is 16 May 2003, by which date claims must be sent to the undersigned, Stephen Cork, of Smith & Williamson, Prospect House, 2 Athenaeum Road, London N20 9YU, the Liquidator of the Company.

S Cork. Liquidator

14 April 2003. (128)

# WESTBOURNE INTERNATIONAL SA

In accordance with Rule 4.106 Insolvency Rules 1986, I, Henderson Limited, of Bermuda House, Tutakimoa Road, Rarotonga, Cook Islands, give notice that on 3 April 2003, I was acknowledged as Liquidator pursuant to a Resolution of the Directors to execute Articles of Dissolution and by consent of the Shareholders.

Notice is hereby given that the Creditors of the above-named Company, which is being voluntarily wound up, are required, on or before 4 October 2003, to send in their full forenames and surnames, their addresses and descriptions, full particulars of their debts or claims and the names and addresses of their Solicitors, if any, to the understanding Henderson Limited, of Bermuda House, Tutakimoa Road, Rarotonga, Cook Islands, the Liquidator of the said Company, and, if so required by notice in writing from the said Liquidator, are, personally or by their Solicitors, to come in and prove their debts or claims at such time and place as shall be specified in such notice, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution.

Henderson Limited, Liquidator

NOTE. This notice is purely formal. All Creditors have been paid in full

(170)

(918)

# **Final Meetings**

14 April 2003.

# **CRYSTAL PALACE SPORTS & LEISURE LIMITED**

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 94 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a General Meeting of the Members of the above-named Company will be held at 12 Gleneagles Court, Brighton Road, Crawley RH10 6AD on 13 May 2003, at 10.30 am, for the purpose of receiving an account showing the manner in which the winding-up has been conducted and the property of the Company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidators. A Member entitled to vote at the above Meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a Member of the Company. Proxies to be used at the Meetings must be lodged with the Joint Liquidators at Baker Tilly, Lancaster House, 7 Elmfield Road, Bromley, Kent BR1 1LT, no later than 12.00 noon on the preceding day. A Tate, Joint Liquidator

10 April 2003.

(402)